proportions. Categorical data was analysed using Chi square test and comparison on scores between groups was done 

using Kruskal-Wallis test. A p value of <0.05 was considered to be statistically significant. 

RESULTS 
Demographic characteristics Four hundred and nineteen (419) nurses responded out of 500 contacted, providing a 

response rate of 83.8%.  Majority of the study participants were females (n = 315, 75%) and the mean age was 38.72 ± 

7.1 years. About 58% (n = 243) of them were nursing officers (NO) with a work experience of <10 years, 22% (n=93)